 SY3000-TF2Z502EN-A
Page 1 of 4
Instruction Manual
5 port Solenoid Valve
Series SY300/500/3000/5000/7000/9000
Type 20/40/60
The intended use of this valve is to control the movement of an actuator.
1 Safety Instructions

Install an air filter upstream of the valve. Select an air filter with a filtration
size of 5 µm or smaller.
4 How to Order
Refer to catalogue for ‘How to Order’ or to product drawing for special
products.
5 Outline Dimensions
Refer to catalogue for outline dimensions.
6 Maintenance
6.1 General maintenance
 Caution
• Not following proper maintenance procedures could cause the product
to malfunction and lead to equipment damage.
• If handled improperly, compressed air can be dangerous.
• Maintenance of pneumatic systems should be performed only by
qualified personnel.
• Before performing maintenance, turn off the power supply and be sure
to cut off the supply pressure. Confirm that the air is released to
atmosphere.
• After installation and maintenance, apply operating pressure and
power to the equipment and perform appropriate functional and
leakage tests to make sure the equipment is installed correctly.
• If any electrical connections are disturbed during maintenance, ensure
they are reconnected correctly and safety checks are carried out as
required to ensure continued compliance with applicable national
regulations.
• Do not make any modification to the product.
• Do not disassemble the product, unless required by installation or
maintenance instructions.
• When the 3-position closed centre type is in its rest position, air can be
trapped between the valve and the cylinder. Exhaust this air pressure
before removing piping or performing any maintenance.
• When the equipment is operated after remounting or replacement, first
confirm that measures are in place to prevent lurching of actuators,
etc. Then, confirm that the equipment is operating normally.
6.2 Replacement parts
Refer to catalogue for replacement part details.
6 Maintenance – continued
6.3 Solenoid valve for 200, 220 VAC specifications
 Warning
Solenoid valves with DIN-Terminal and L/M type plug connector AC
specifications have a built-in rectifier circuit in the pilot section to operate
the DC coil.
With 200 V, 220 VAC specification pilot valves, this built-in rectifier
generates heat when energized. The surface may become hot depending
on the energized condition; therefore, do not touch the solenoid valves.
6.4 Increase manifold stations
Refer to catalogue for details on how to increase manifold stations.
 Caution
Make sure that power and air supplies are shut off before disassembly.
Furthermore, since air may remain inside the actuator, piping and
manifold, confirm that the air is completely exhausted before performing
any work.
6.4.1 For SY3000/50000 type 45, 45-A and 45-NA
When disassembly and assembly are performed, air leakage may result
if connections between blocks and tightening of the end block’s holding
screw, is inadequate. Before supplying air, confirm that there are no
gaps, etc. between blocks, and that manifold blocks are securely
fastened to the DIN rail. Then supply air and confirm that there is no air
leakage before operating. The tightening torque for the DIN rail holding
screw 1.4 N∙m.
6.4.2 For SY9000 series type 23, 23P, 43, 43P and 43SA